•	 Lindab’s divestment of the business area Astron Building
Systems was completed at the end of the year. In this
interim report Building Systems is reported as “discontinued
operations”.

Continuing operations

•	 Net sales increased by 23 percent to SEK 2,560 m (2,082).
Organic growth was 20 percent.

•	 Adjusted1) operating profit increased to SEK 311 m (225).

•	 Operating profit increased to SEK 311 m (225).

•	 Adjusted1) operating margin increased to 12.1 percent (10.8).

•	 Operating margin increased to 12.1 percent (10.8).

Total operations

•	 Profit for the period increased to SEK 221 m (186) and was
affected by one-off items and restructuring costs of
SEK -23 m (-) related to Building Systems.

•	 Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 2.88
(2.43) and after dilution to SEK 2.87 (2.43).

•	 Cash flow from operating activities amounted to
SEK 215 m (356).

Key Figures
   2021
Oct-Dec

   2020
Oct-Dec

Change,
%

2021
Jan-Dec

2020
Jan-Dec

Change,
 %

Continuing operations2)

Net sales, SEK m 2,560 2,082 23 9,648 8,220 17

Adjusted1) operating profit, SEK m 311 225 38 1,266 860 47

Operating profit, SEK m 311 225 38 1,266 790 60

Adjusted1) operating margin, % 12.1 10.8 - 13.1 10.5 -

Operating margin, % 12.1 10.8 - 13.1 9.6 -

Total operations3)

Profit for the period, SEK m 221 186 19 537 596 -10

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 2.88 2.43 19 7.02 7.80 -10

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 2.87 2.43 18 7.00 7.80 -10

Cash flow from operating activities, SEK m 215 356 -40 704 1,129 -38

1) Adjusted operating profit/operating margin does not include significant one-off items and restructuring costs. See ‘Reconciliations’ page 27.
2) Continuing operations, Lindab Group excluding discontinued operations, i.e. excluding Building Systems.
3) Total operations, continuing operations and discontinued operations.

Lindab International AB (publ)
Full year report 2021

Record results for a transformed Lindab

Sales remained high during the fourth quarter and Lindab’s sales for the full year reached a new record level. Both Business
Areas Ventilation Systems and Profile Systems reported high organic sales growth and strengthened profitability. The adjusted